

No. 22-196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David Watnick
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street
Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128

Keith M. Donoghue
Jessica Stengel
Stacie Fahsel
*Members, Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS

Michael R. Huston
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 434-1630
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

Luci D. Davis
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
A. This Court’s precedent establishes that whether the introduction of a non-testifying codefendant’s out-of-court confession violates the Sixth Amendment requires a contextual inquiry	4
B. The lower courts’ experience shows that analyzing <i>Bruton</i> issues in light of a trial’s context is an administrable rule	7
1. Courts consider the number of defendants, how many participants the confession or evidence identifies, and the complexity of the facts	8
2. Courts consider the frequency and type of redactions	12
3. Courts consider the strength of the inferences from a confession, and how those inferences relate to other evidence	13
4. Courts consider the prosecution’s questioning and arguments	15
C. Considering trial context in <i>Bruton</i> challenges will not disrupt the jury system	18
1. Procedures for resolving <i>Bruton</i> issues are well-established	18
2. Considering context gives effect to the Sixth Amendment without unduly constraining prosecutors’ ability to pursue joint trials.....	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 834 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 528 S.E.2d 800 (Ga. 2000)	16
<i>Eley v. Erickson</i> , 712 F.3d 837 (3d. Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 18, 21
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	17
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	21
<i>Holland v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 777 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 198 S.W.3d 527 (Ark. 2004)	11
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 806 So.2d 1151 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	17
<i>Priester v. Vaughn</i> , 382 F.3d 394 (3d. Cir. 2004).....	9

<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 18, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 111 P.3d 784 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 771 S.E.2d 840 (S.C. 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 48 P.3d 1005 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	17
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 986 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 751 (2022)	20
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 789 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 349 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Damra</i> , 621 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 534 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. de Leon-De La Rosa</i> , 17 F.4th 175 (1st Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 756 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 875 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 648 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003)	8

<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Javell</i> , 695 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Lung Fong Chen</i> , 393 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 387 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Padilla-Galarza</i> , 990 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1974)	17
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 140 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cardenas</i> , 524 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2008)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 429 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Vazquez v. Wilson</i> , 550 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Wynn v. United States</i> , 241 A.3d 277 (D.C. Ct. App. 2020)	16
